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May 22, 2001

Richard D. Jones, City Attorney

City of Westminster

c/o Jones & Mayer

3777 North Harbor Boulevard

Fullerton, CA 92835

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-113

Dear Mr. Jones:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

May a council member participate in council decisions to amend a General Plan and change zoning where a participant in the proceeding is a campaign contributor to the council member?

CONCLUSION

           Generally, the provisions set forth at Sections 87100 et seq. of the Act apply in determining whether a city council member is precluded from participating in a given council decision due to campaign contributions received.  Section 84308 would not prohibit his participation.  In this case, there is no conflict of interest in the council member participating in the decision concerning the General Plan amendment and zoning change.

FACTS


A General Plan amendment (“GPA”) and zone change is scheduled for a public hearing at a city council meeting.  A council member is concerned that he may have a conflict of interest as a result of receiving campaign contributions from a part owner of the property that is the subject of the GPA and zone change.  Specifically, this council member received and accepted monetary contributions each exceeding $250 within 12 months of the scheduled council meeting.


Your office has advised the council member that according to your interpretation of Government Code section 84308, his participation would not constitute a conflict of interest, and he should be allowed to participate in the meeting.  

ANALYSIS

A council member is subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions that apply to public officials in general.  Those provisions are set forth at Section 87100 et seq.  Section 87100 states:

“No public official at any level of state or local government shall

make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his

official position to influence a governmental decision in which

he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (§ 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which is applied here.  (Regulation 18700, subd’s. (b)(1)-(8).)  The Commission recently enacted changes in its regulatory scheme to determine where a conflict may exist. 

1.        Public official.  
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”

(§§ 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700, subd. (b)(1).)  “Public official” is defined as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  

(§ 82048.)  A “local government agency” means a county, city or district of any kind, including a school district, or any other local political subdivision, or any county board commission.  (§ 82041.)  A member of the Westminster City Council is a “public official,” for purposes of the Act (see Sections 82048, 82041), and the conflict-of-interest rules apply to the council member.  

2.
Will the council member be participating in a governmental decision?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions come into play only when a public official makes, participates in making, or in some way attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows — or has reason to know — that he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Commission regulations describe in detail what constitutes making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702.1, 18702.2, and 18702.3, respectively.)  The council member clearly will be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision if he votes and deliberates on decisions regarding a General Plan amendment and/or zoning changes.

3.
What are the council member’s economic interests? 
The “economic interests” from which conflicts of interest may arise are described by Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds of economic interests recognized under the Act.  The pertinent economic interest at issue here is:

Any source of income (Section 87103(c))

Campaign contributions required to be reported under Chapter 4 of the Act are expressly excluded from the definition of income (Section 82030 (b)(1)).  Because the amount of the contribution in question is reportable pursuant to Section 84211(c), it does not meet the definition of income. Therefore, it does not appear that the council member has an economic interest in the decisions in question.

Your question also raises the application of Section 84308.  Section 84308 prohibits any officer of an agency from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency, and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding, if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest in the proceeding.  City council members who are directly elected by the voters are exempt from the provisions of Section 84308. (Section 84308 (a)(3).)  Your request for advice indicates that the voters directly elect the council member; therefore, he is exempt from the provisions of Section 84308.

We have not found it necessary to address the remaining five steps in the analysis because in this case, the council member has no economic interest from which a conflict of interest would arise.

  
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jody Feldman



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� This letter is based on the facts as they have been presented to us.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)








